

No. 09-475

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MONSANTO CO., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
M. REED HOPPER

*DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

**Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: mrh@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A PARTY SEEKING AN INJUNCTION MUST ESTABLISH THAT, ABSENT THE INJUNCTION, IT IS LIKELY THAT THE PARTY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM	3
II. DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT MATERIAL TO THE ELEMENTS OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF MUST BE RESOLVED THROUGH AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	9
III. THE TRADITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF CANNOT BE RELAXED MERELY BECAUSE THE UNDERLYING LEGAL CLAIM ARISES UNDER THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,</i> <i>Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	1, 6, 11
<i>Baker v. Biddle</i> , 2 F. Cas. 439, No. 764 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1831)	4
<i>Carter v. Kubler</i> , 320 U.S. 243 (1943)	10
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)	3-4
<i>Fengler v. Numismatic Americana, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Geertson Seed Farms v. Johanns</i> , 570 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 11, 13
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v.</i> <i>Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	2, 4, 8
<i>Johnson v. Goldswaine</i> , 145 Eng. Rep. 1027 (Ex. 1796)	7
<i>Mogg v. Mogg</i> , 21 Eng. Rep. 432 (Ch. 1786)	7
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	10
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> <i>of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	9-10
<i>Poor v. Carleton</i> , 19 F. Cas. 1013, No. 11,272 (C.C. Mass. 1837)	12
<i>Ryder v. Bentham</i> , 27 Eng. Rep. 1194 (Ch. 1750)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Frank</i> , 388 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Sims v. Greene</i> , 161 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1947)	9
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> <i>ex rel. Shirley</i> , 290 U.S. 190 (1933)	9
<i>Sweeton v. Brown</i> , 27 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Visual Sciences, Inc. v. Integrated</i> <i>Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	2, 11
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Intn'l Bhd.</i> <i>of Elec. Workers, Local No. 134</i> , 133 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1943)	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	1-3, 6, 11-13

Statutes

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73 (Sept. 24, 1789)	2, 4
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	2

Rules

11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2949 (2d ed. 1995)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(1)-(2)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(3)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

1 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (13th ed. 1886) (1835)	4-6
2 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (13th ed. 1886) (1835)	5-8
3 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	4
4 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	5
4 Coke, Lord Edward, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1986 reprint) (1797 ed. London) . . .	4, 6
Adams, John, Jr., <i>The Doctrine of Equity</i> (1850) . . .	8
Grotius, De Aequitate, Ch. 1, § 2	5
Leubsdorf, John, <i>The Standard for Preliminary Injunctions</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 525 (1978)	6-7
Nicomachean Ethics Bk. 5, ch. 10, ll. 27-28 (W.D. Ross trans., 1941)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Note, <i>Probability of Ultimate Success Held Unnecessary for Grant of Interlocutory Injunction</i> , 71 Colum. L. Rev. 165 (1971)	7
